FTAI Finance Holdco Ltd. as well as an allocation of expenses related to facilities, corporate overhead, professional
fees, personnel costs, and other related expenses for services provided by FTAI’s Manager in accordance

63

TABLE OF CONTENTS

with the management agreement. The charges reflected have either been specifically identified or allocated based on
an estimate of time spent on FTAI Finance Holdco Ltd.’s business. These allocated costs are included within the
historical FTAI Finance Holdco Ltd.’s consolidated statement of operations.

Our unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are for illustrative and informational purposes only
and are not intended to represent what our results of operations or financial position would have been had the
transactions above occurred on the dates assumed. These unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements also
should not be considered indicative of our future results of operations or financial position.

64

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
 SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

 (in thousands, except per share amounts)

FTAI
 Finance

 Holdco Ltd.
(historical)

Merger of
 FTAI

 (a)
Pro Forma

 Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma

 Results

Revenues 193,956 9,799 —  203,755

Expenses

Operating expenses 69,039 11,765 —  80,804

Cost of sales 24,191 — —  24,191

General and administrative 5,771 2,696 —  8,467

Acquisition and transaction expenses 2,601 2,891 —  5,492

Management fees and incentive allocation to
affiliate 4,153 (4,153) 462 (c) 462

Depreciation and amortization 73,690 6,918 —  80,608

Asset impairment 123,676 — —  123,676

Interest expense 1,266 90,760 (20,221) (b) 71,805

Total expenses 304,387 110,877 (19,759)  395,505

Other income

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated entities 233 — —  233

Gain on sale of assets, net 79,933 — —  79,933

Interest income 203 1,043 —  1,246

Total other income 80,369 1,043  81,412

Losses before income taxes (30,062) (100,035) 19,759  (110,338)

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 3,434 (266) —  3,168

Net loss (33,496) (99,769) 19,759  (113,506)

Less: Dividends on preferred shares — 13,582 —  13,582

Net loss attributable to shareholders (33,496) (113,351) 19,759  (127,088)

Loss per share:

Basic (326.47)   (1.28)

Diluted (326.47)   (1.28)

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic 102,600   99,367,597

Diluted 102,600   99,367,597

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

65

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
 YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

 (in thousands, except per share amounts)

FTAI
 Finance

 Holdco Ltd.
(historical)

Merger of
 FTAI

 (a)
Pro Forma

 Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma

 Results

Revenues 321,422 14,161 —  335,583

Expenses

Operating expenses 42,310 17,305 —  59,615

Cost of sales 14,308 — —  14,308

General and administrative 9,555 3,893 —  13,448

Acquisition and transaction expenses 4,933 12,978 —  17,911

Management fees and incentive allocation to
affiliate 9,162 (8,478) 239 (c) 923

Depreciation and amortization 142,121 5,619 —  147,740

Asset impairment 10,463 — —  10,463

Interest expense 2,318 152,699 (14,267) (b) 140,750

Total expenses 235,170 184,016 (14,028)  405,158

Other income (expense)

Equity in losses of unconsolidated entities (1,403) — —  (1,403)

Gain on sale of assets, net 49,015 — —  49,015

Loss on extinguishment of debt — (3,254) —  (3,254)

Interest income 1,153 240 —  1,393

Other expense (1,680) — —  (1,680)

Total other income (expense) 47,085 (3,014) —  44,071

Income (losses) before income taxes 133,337 (172,869) 14,028  (25,504)

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 3,466 (340) —  3,126

Net income (loss) 129,871 (172,529) 14,028  (28,630)

Less: Dividends on preferred shares — 24,758 —  24,758

Net income (loss) attributable to shareholders 129,871 (197,287) 14,028  (53,388)

Earnings (loss) per share

Basic 1,298.71   (0.59)

Diluted 1,298.71   (0.59)

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic 100,000   89,922,088

Diluted 100,000   89,922,088

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

66

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
 YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

 (in thousands, except per share amounts)

FTAI
 Finance

 Holdco Ltd.
(historical)

Merger of
 FTAI

 (a)
Pro Forma

 Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma

 Results

Revenues 281,756 16,178 —  297,934

Expenses

Operating expenses 20,963 18,958 —  39,921

Cost of sales 200 — —  200

General and administrative 10,123 3,983 —  14,106

Acquisition and transaction expenses 8,491 1,377 —  9,868

Management fees and incentive allocation to
affiliate 11,549 (6,103) —  5,446

Depreciation and amortization 134,723 6,563 —  141,286

Asset impairment 33,978 — —  33,978

Interest expense 2,110 85,332 (13,832) (b) 73,610

Total expenses 222,137 110,110 (13,832)  318,415

Other income (expense)

Equity in losses of unconsolidated entities (1,932) — —  (1,932)

Loss on sale of assets, net (300) — —  (300)

Loss on extinguishment of debt — (6,943) —  (6,943)

Interest income 94 46 —  140

Total other expense (2,138) (6,897) —  (9,035)

Income (loss) before income taxes 57,481 (100,829) 13,832  (29,516)

(Benefit from) provision for income taxes (4,674) 331 —  (4,343)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations 62,155 (101,160) 13,832  (25,173)

Net income from discontinued operations, net of
income taxes — 1,331 —  1,331

Net income (loss) 62,155 (99,829) 13,832  (23,842)

Less: Dividends on preferred shares — 17,869 —  17,869

Net income (loss) attributable to shareholders 62,155 (117,698) 13,832  (41,711)

Earnings (loss) per share:

Basic

Continuing operations 621.55   (0.50)

Discontinued operations —   0.02

Diluted

Continuing operations 621.55   (0.50)

Discontinued operations —   0.02

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic 100,000   86,015,702

Diluted 100,000   86,015,702

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

67

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
 YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

 (in thousands, except per share amounts)

FTAI
 Finance

 Holdco Ltd.
(historical)

Merger of
 FTAI

 (a)
Pro Forma

 Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma

 Results

Revenues 336,130 13,192 —  349,322

Expenses

Operating expenses 17,697 12,966 —  30,663

General and administrative 10,875 2,283 —  13,158

Acquisition and transaction expenses 11,434 6,189 —  17,623

Management fees and incentive allocation to
affiliate 16,961 2,557 —  19,518

Depreciation and amortization 128,990 6,905 —  135,895

Interest expense 2,433 75,245 (13,775) (b) 63,903

Total expenses 188,390 106,145 (13,775)  280,760

Other income (expense)

Equity in losses of unconsolidated entities (1,829) — —  (1,829)

Gain on sale of assets, net 81,954 — —  81,954

Interest income 104 13 —  117

Other income — 1,002 —  1,002

Total other income 80,229 1,015 —  81,244

Income (loss) before income taxes 227,969 (91,938) 13,775  149,806

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 5,162 (131) —  5,031

Net income (loss) from continuing operations 222,807 (91,807) 13,775  144,775

Net income from discontinued operations, net of
income taxes — 73,462 —  73,462

Net income (loss) 222,807 (18,345) 13,775  218,237

Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling
interests in consolidated subsidiaries from
discontinued operations — 247 —  247

Less: Dividends on preferred shares — 1,838 —  1,838

Net income (loss) attributable to shareholders 222,807 (20,430) 13,775  216,152

Earnings per share:

Basic

Continuing operations 2,228.07   1.66

Discontinued operations —   0.85

Diluted

Continuing operations 2,228.07   1.66

Discontinued operations —   0.85

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic 100,000   85,992,019

Diluted 100,000   86,029,363

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

68

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
 AS OF JUNE 30, 2022

 (in thousands, except per share amounts)

FTAI
 Finance

 Holdco Ltd.
(historical)

Merger of
 FTAI

 (a)
Pro Forma

 Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma

 Results

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 42,681 7,704 —  50,385

Accounts receivable, net 73,227 4,762 —  77,989

Leasing equipment, net 1,674,053 134,583 —  1,808,636

Finance leases, net 6,494 — —  6,494

Investments 22,638 — —  22,638

Intangible assets, net 31,868 — —  31,868

Inventory, net 112,650 — —  112,650

Other assets 162,813 48,446 —  211,259

Total assets 2,126,424 195,495 —  2,321,919

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 21,120 69,991 (5,623) (c) 85,488

Debt, net — 2,768,156 (711,243) (c) 2,056,913

Management fees payable to affiliate 41,796 (41,796) —  —

Loans payable to affiliate 26,447 (26,447) —  —

Maintenance deposits 58,553 — —  58,553

Security deposits 26,251 1,510 —  27,761

Other liabilities 39,749 (8,489) —  31,260

Total liabilities 213,916 2,762,925 (716,866)  2,259,975

Equity

Ordinary shares ($0.01 par value per share;
2,000,000,000 shares authorized; 99,200,196
shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2022) — 992 —  992

Preferred shares ($0.01 par value per share;
200,000,000 shares authorized; 13,320,000 shares
issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2022) — 133 —  133

Additional paid in capital 1,265,573 (1,585,275) 730,340 (c) 410,638

Retained earnings 646,935 (983,280) (13,474) (d) (349,819)

Total equity 1,912,508 (2,567,430) 716,866  61,944

Total liabilities and equity 2,126,424 195,495 —  2,321,919

69

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Description of Pro Forma Adjustments

Adjustments represent the following:

a) Adjustment reflects the Merger, which primarily comprises of assumption of FTAI’s Corporate debt and
Offshore Energy, conversion of FTAI’s Corporate preferred equity into preferred equity of the Company,
and includes the elimination of intercompany transactions between the Company and FTAI. Adjustment
also reflects Offshore Energy results of operations that would have been included if the combination of the
businesses had taken place on January 1, 2019.